building and the "drive" to build a vessel. The finish is very neat and carefully executed and of a very high quality. The finish 
is worthy of "Rolls Royce".

Undersigned declares to appraise the vessel described in this report at a current value of

€ 410.000,00 Euro’s. (four hundred and ten thousand) Euro Including 21% VAT.

In determining this valuation it is assumed that the vessel is free of encumbrances and/or claims by third parties.

Valuation according to Art. 7:960 of the Civil Code. An appraisal value is by definition not a sales value.